As at 30 June 2025 -   827  -   9,844  30,363  41,034

As at 31 December 2024 -   863  378  11,389  29,120  41,750

During H1 2025, the Group has recorded impairment losses of 1.1m against the carrying value of software
development costs. The impairment of software development costs relates to a small number of recently
released games that didn't meet management expectations. The recoverable amounts of the intangible
assets have been determined by a value-in-use calculation using a discounted cash flow model, based on an
annual projection period approved by management and extrapolated for a further 3 years. The pre-tax
discount rate applied was 7%.

The sensitivities are as follows for the impairment:
• A 1% increase/decrease in the pre-tax discount rate would increase/decrease the impairment charge by
3,000

The disposals during H1 2025 related to the disposal of Red Cerberus (see note 3).

9   SHARE CAPITAL

30 June

2025
31 December

2024
   Unaudited Audited

  Number Number
Class of share
Ordinary shares of 0.001 each 397,219,319 397,219,319

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

Unaudited Audited
'000 '000

Class of share
Ordinary shares of 0.001 each 397 397

10   CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS
 6 months

ended
30 June 2025

6 months
ended

30 June 2024

Year ended
31 December

2024
  Unaudited Unaudited Audited

 '000 '000 '000

Profit/(loss) for the period 2,721  (6,486) (20,594)
Adjustments for:
Share-based payments  110   102  147
Amortisation of intangible assets  5,525   6,295  13,893
Impairment of development costs and other intangible
assets

 1,081 3,028

13,663

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries (note 3) 482 - -
Write off of bad debt - 946 1,814
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets

86

303 522
Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets

-

9 125
Gain on disposal of intangible assets - (773) (1,024)
Finance costs 14 62  (144)
Finance income - (68) 27
Income tax expense 309 323  333

Movements in working capital:
Decrease in receivables 2,703   2,810 3,877
Decrease in payables

(5,862)

(4,241) (6,133)

Income tax paid (319) (323) (333)

Cash generated from operations 6,850 1,987 6,173

11   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

An analysis of key management personnel remuneration is set out below:

Key management personnel remuneration 6 months
ended

30 June 2025

6 months
ended

30 June 2024

Year ended
31 December

2024
Unaudited Unaudited Audited

'000 '000 '000

Short term employee benefits 580 636 1,197
Equity-settled share-based payments/(reversals) - (52) 9

 580 584 1,206

Transactions with other related parties

There were no other related party transactions during the period which require disclosure.

12   CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The sale of Red Cerberus during the period is subject to final closing debt adjustments which are in dispute
between tinyBuild and the purchaser. The potential liability is 96,000. No provision has been made as
management have concluded that it is not probable that a material liability will arise.

In June 2025, tinyBuild received a Notice of Claim from the purchaser of Red Cerberus in relation to a